Forest. A market analysis indicates that the \$10/per night fee and \$5/per extra vehicle is both reasonable and acceptable for this sort of unique recreation experience. Use of the campground will remain on a first come/first serve basis. Advance reservations will not be available.

**DATES:** The new fees at Lovers Leap Campground will become effective May 1, 2008.

ADDRESSES: Forest Supervisor, Eldorado National Forest, 100 Forni Road, Placerville, CA 95667.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Diana Erickson, Recreation Fee Coordinator, (530) 621–5214.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Recreation Lands Enhancement Act (Title VII, Pub. L. 108–447) directed the Secretary of Agriculture to publish a six month advance notice in the Federal Register whenever new recreation fee areas are established. This new fee will be reviewed by a Recreation Resource Advisory Committee prior to a final decision and implementation.

Dated: May 8, 2007.

#### Ramiro Villalvazo,

Eldorado National Forest Supervisor.
[FR Doc. 07–2352 Filed 5–11–07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

# **DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE**

#### **Forest Service**

Notice of New Fee Site; Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act, (Title VIII, Pub. L. 108–447)

**AGENCY:** Eldorado National Forest, USDA Forest Service.

**ACTION:** Notice of a proposed new fee site.

**SUMMARY:** The Eldorado National Forest is planning to charge a \$65.00 fee for the overnight rental of Sly Guard Cabin. This historic structure has been recently restored, and has not been available for recreation use prior to this date. Rentals of other cabins on the Eldorado National Forest have shown that people appreciate and enjoy the availability of historic rental cabins. Funds from the rental will be used for the continued operation and maintenance of Sly Guard

The Eldorado National Forest currently has four other cabin rentals. These rentals are often fully booked throughout their rental season. A business analysis of Sly Guard Cabin has shown that people desire having this sort of recreation experience on the Eldorado National Forest. A market analysis indicates that the \$50/per night fee is both reasonable and acceptable for this sort of unique recreation experience.

**DATES:** It is anticipated that Sly Guard Cabin will be available for rent June, 2007.

**ADDRESSES:** Forest Supervisor, Eldorado National Forest, 100 Forni Road, Placerville, CA 95667.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Diana Erickson, Recreation Fee Coordinator, (530) 621–5214.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Recreation Lands Enhancement Act (Title VII, Pub. L. 108–447) directed the Secretary of Agriculture to publish a six month advance notice in the Federal Register whenever new recreation fee areas are established. This new fee will be reviewed by a Recreation Resource Advisory Committee prior to a final decision and implementation.

People wanting to rent Sly Guard Cabin will need to do so through the National Recreation Reservation Service, at http://www.reserveusa.com or by calling 1–877–444–6777. The National Recreation Reservation Service charges a \$9 fee for reservations.

Dated: May 8, 2007.

#### Ramiro Villalvazo,

Eldorado National Forest Supervisor. [FR Doc. 07–2353 Filed 5–11–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

## International Trade Administration

A-570-827

Certain Cased Pencils from the People's Republic of China: Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review

**AGENCY:** Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Commerce ("the Department") published its preliminary results of administrative review of the antidumping duty order on certain cased pencils from the People's Republic of China ("PRC") on December 7, 2006. The period of review ("POR") is December 1, 2004, through November 30, 2005. We invited interested parties to comment on our

Preliminary Results. Based on our analysis of the comments received, we made certain changes to our calculations. The final dumping margins for this review are listed in the "Final Results of Review" section below.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** May 14, 2007. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** 

Magd Zalok or Drew Jackson, AD/CVD Operations, Office 4, Import Administration, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482–4162 or (202) 482–4406, respectively.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### **Background**

In response to requests by the petitioners,2 and several exporter/ producers, on February 1, 2006, the Department initiated this administrative review with respect to the following companies: Beijing Dixon Stationery Company Ltd. ("Dixon"), Orient International Holding Shanghai Foreign Trade Co., Ltd. ("OIHSFTC"), Shandong Rongxin Import and Export Co., Ltd. ("Shandong Rongxin"), Tianjin Custom Wood Processing Co., Ltd. (Tianjin), and China First Pencil Company, Ltd. and its affiliates, China First Pencil Fang Zheng Co., Shanghai First Writing Instrument Co., Ltd., Shanghai Great Wall Pencil Co., Ltd. (collectively "CFP"), and Shanghai Three Star Stationery Industry Corp. ("Three Star"3).4 On August 10, 2006, the Department rescinded the instant review with respect to OIHSFTC and Tianjin.5

On December 7, 2006, the Department published the *Preliminary Results* of this review in the **Federal Register**. The following events occurred after the Department published the Preliminary

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Certain Cased Pencils from the People's Republic of China; Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review, 71 FR 70949 (December 7, 2006) ("Preliminary Results").

 $<sup>^2\,\</sup>rm The$  petitioners include Sanford L.P., Musgrave Pencil Company, RoseMoon Inc., and General Pencil Company (collectively "the petitioners").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Consistent with prior reviews in this proceeding, the Department has treated CFP and Three Star as a single entity ("CFP-Three Star"). See e.g., Certain Cased Pencils from the People's Republic of China; Final Results and Partial Rescission of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review, 67 FR 48612, 48613 (July 25, 2002). This treatment has been upheld by the Court of International Trade. See China First Pencil Co. Ltd. v. United States, 427 F. Supp 2d 1236 (March 7, 2006).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See Initiation of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Administrative Reviews and Request for Revocation in Part, 71 FR 5241 (February 1, 2006).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> See Certain Cased Pencils from the People's Republic of China: Notice of Partial Rescission of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review, 71 FR 47169 (August 16, 2006).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Certain Cased Pencils from the People's Republic of China; Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review, 71 FR